GENERAL MANDATE TO ISSUE THE SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

The issue of the Subscription Shares will not be subject to the approval by the Shareholders and
the Subscription Shares will be issued under the General Mandate granted to the Directors at the
AGM. Pursuant to the General Mandate, the total number of new Shares that the Company is
authorised to issue is 40,000,000 Shares, representing 20% of the number of issued Sharers as at
the date of the AGM. Since the date of the AGM and up to the date of this announcement, no new
Shares have been allotted and issued by the Company under the General Mandate.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of and permission
to deal in the Subscription Shares.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement, and (ii) immediately
after Completion, assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from
the date of this announcement to the Completion Date, is as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
Completion

Shares % Shares %

Youth Force Asia Limited
 (“Youth Force”) (Note) 147,700,000 73.85 147,700,000 61.54

Public Shareholders
Subscriber A － － 23,760,000 9.90
Subscriber B － － 16,240,000 6.77
Other public Shareholders 52,300,000 26.15 52,300,000 21.79

Total issued shares 200,000,000 100.00 240,000,000 100.00

Note:  The entire issued capital of Youth Force is owned by Mr. Jiang Jianhui (“Mr. Jiang”). As such, Mr. Jiang is
deemed to be interested all the Shares owned by Youth Force by virtue of the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months before
the date of this announcement.

5

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in civil engineering works and building construction and
maintenance works.

As previously disclosed, the Company will plan to start investing in the global carbon neutral